
CORPORATE PARENTING SUB OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Thursday, 17 January 2019 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 
October 2018

3  Missing from Care Annual Report (Pages 7 - 20)

Report of the Strategic Director Care, Wellbeing and Learning

4  Education of Looked After Children - REALAC Virtual School Annual Report (Pages 
21 - 40)

Report of the Strategic Director Care, Wellbeing and Learning

5  Gateshead Looked After Children and Young People's Health Team - Annual 
Report 2017-18 (Pages 41 - 48)

Report of the Strategic Director Care, Wellbeing and Learning

6  Work Programme (Pages 49 - 52)

Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

7  Exclusion of Press and Public 

The Committee may wish to pass a resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item on the grounds indicated:
 
Item                                         Paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972
 

8                                                          1
 

8  Regulation 44 Report (Pages 53 - 58)

Report of the Strategic Director Care, Wellbeing and Learning

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill - Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk,
Tel: 0191 433 2149, Date: Wednesday, 9 January 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE PARENTING SUB OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Thursday, 11 October 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Oliphant (Chair)

Councillor(s): M Hall, S Craig, D Bradford, P Craig, L Kirton, 
K McCartney, C McHugh, M Ord, R Oxberry and 
S Ronchetti

CO-OPTED MEMBERS Malcolm Hedley and Jeremy Cripps

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): B Clelland, E McMaster and
[...]
eceived a report outlining Ofsted Regulation 44 independent visits 
and inspection outcomes carried ou in the Council’s children’s homes between June 
2018 and September 2018.
 
Since the last meeting Blaydon Children’s Home have been inspected.  The formal 
report has not yet been published, however, initial feedback is that it will receive a 
Good.  It was noted that there is some work to do in respect of Risk Assessment 
which need to be updated daily.  Fire drill records are required for AM/PM.  The 
other issue raised was about staff handovers and when staff were made aware of 
risks.
 
RESOLVED -  That the information contained within the report be noted.

Chair……….………………..

Page 6



CORPORATE PARENTING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 January 2018
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Missing from Care Episodes and child sexual 
exploitation for Children and Young People Looked 
After by Gateshead Council            

REPORT OF: Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director, Care Wellbeing 
and Learning and Director of Children’s Services

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an updated summary of missing from care episodes from 
December 2017 to November 2018 and an update regarding protection and 
monitoring of child sexual exploitation.

 

1. Background

Young people who go “missing” from the care of the Council whether from foster 
care or residential care, do so for many often complex reasons which cannot be 
viewed in isolation from their home circumstances and their experience within the 
Looked After system.

2. Policy Context

Gateshead Council has clear procedures regarding missing children and young 
people which incorporate a joint protocol between Northumbria Police and 
Children’s Social Care. The procedures and data systems form part of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board’s (LSCB’s) oversight of arrangements.  A designated 
officer is a legal requirement for each Local Authority.  This remit is delegated to 
Service Manager Looked After Children. 

3. Definit
[...]
ing that the 
child or young person is in danger through their own vulnerability or may have been 
the victim of a serious crime, or 

The risk posed is immediate and there are substantial grounds for believing that the 
public are in danger. 

MEDIUM 

The risk posed is likely to place the child or young person in danger or they are a 
threat to themselves or others. 

LOW 

There is no apparent threat of danger to either the child or young person or the 
public.  The key messages from research regarding young people Missing from 
Care over the last five years indicated the need for a regional approach and 
highlighted that:

 Few young people leave their local area
 Many stay with friends known to them/relatives, less than a third or a quarter 

sleep rough
 Most common reasons for running away are conflict with parents/step 

parents and carers and wanting to spend time with friends and partners
 Young people who run away are more likely to be absent from school 

through refusal to attend or exclusion
 Young people are at as much risk whether they are missing for the first time 

or on any subsequent occasions

Page 11



 Young people who go missing place are often very vulnerable and place 
themselves at risk and are exposed to violence, victimisation, sexual 
exploitation and involvement in crime

5. Overall data

There were 948 missing episodes in total between December 2017 and November 
2018, of which 612 (65%) were looked after children. This represents an increase in 
the total number of missing episodes compared to 2016-17 (936) and also an 
increase in terms of the number of missing from care episodes which involved 
looked after children for the same period (565 (60%)).

In January 2016 Northumbria Police began to differentiate between a “missing” 
episode and an “absent” episode. The figures shown below include those reported 
as missing and absent.

There is a difference between the number of missing/absent episodes each month 
and the number of mis
[...]
4  hours

LAC missing 
and absent 
episodes

Number of 
individual 

LAC
December 48 24 6 24 (50%) 14
January 56 34 7 27 (48%) 15
February 72 28 10 55 (76%) 17
March 72 38 14 38 (53%) 13
April 65 40 19 35 (54%) 19
May 91 45 19 55 (60%) 21
June 103 37 10 76 (74%) 19
July 90 38 8 59 (66%) 21
August 66 38 6 45 (68%) 23
September 114 48 30 86 (75%) 25
October 95 53 13 60 (63%) 25
November 74 38 3 50 (68%) 22
TOTAL 946 145 610 (65%)

Page 13



To try and understand the missing episodes of Looked after children the  following 
data looks at where young people are placed and the number of missing episodes 
linked to both residential placements and foster placements

Placement Young Person reported missing from (number of episodes)
Residential Foster Care

Month

in-house Other 
residential 
(out of 
borough, 
private, 
independent 
living)

Gateshead 
(in-house)

IFA 
placements

Total

December 1 15 8 0 24
January 4 7 16 0 27
February 9 16 23 7 55
March 4 8 17 9 38
April 6 5 22 2 35
May 14 14 26 1 55
June 17 32 26 1 76
July 16 12 25 6 59
August 12 14 19 0 45
September 20 33 31 2 86
October 12 17 29 2 60
November 5 11 34 0 50
Total 120 184 276 30 610

The data demonstrates that from May 2018 to October 2018 there was a significant 
amount of missing episodes from our in house residential provision. However, these 
missing episodes relate to a relatively small number of young people with one 
young person having 42 missing episodes, and another having 33 missing 

Page 14



episodes. Following intensive work and support from the staff this has reduced 
significantly.

In relation to out of borough residential, the high numbers of missing episodes 
relate again to a relatively small group of young people. One young person went 
missing 33 times, another went missing 24 times and a further 6 young people went 
missing between 17 and 22 times each, which accounts for 174 of the 184 missing 
episodes

In relation to children placed with in-house foster carers, the majority of these 
missing episodes relate to 10 young people who each had over 10 missing 
episodes. The largest number of missing episodes related to one young male who 
was missing a total of 34 times. The remaining 9 young people accounted for 163 
missing episodes out of the remaining 242 episodes. 

6. Other relevant information 

Return interviews

When a child is reported missing from home or care for the second or subsequent 
time in a six month period or for a single episode lasting longer than 24 hours they 
are offered an Independent Return Interview. This differs from a police Safe and 
Well Check (which all missing people receive on return) and is carried out by skilled 
and experienced workers to determine underlying reasons for the missing episode 
and wider risks and vulnerability factors. The interviews are also used to identify 
broader trends, including “CSE hotspots” and there are clear links into MSET 
meetings and intelligence sharing with police. 

These interviews are undertaken by workers in early help and the outcome of the 
return interview is shared with the young person’s social worker, the police and any 
other relevant professionals. In cases where a Gateshead child is looked after and 
placed out of borough the return interview is commissioned and undertaken by 
someone within the area the young person lives. This information is shared with the 
social worker and the hosting local authority.

Participation levels for Return Interviews  is  an area of work that needs to be 
improved as often young people refuse to engage at all and of the ones carried out 
young people are often quite reluctant to share the reasons why they have gone 
missing or absent. 

Summary of reasons given by young people for going missing or absent

 
Care Home

Alcohol 37 18

Bullying 11 0

CSE 20 3

Domestic Violence 2 1

Drugs 30 12

Page 15



Emotional 41 12

Neglect 5 0

Physical 16 2

Planned 45 11

Sexual 17 4

Even though the overall uptake is approximately 58% 
[...]
nd learning for pupils and schools
 Exclusions
 Adoption

3. Officers will make a brief presentation to the Committee, drawing attention to 
some of the main features of the report.

Recommendations

5. The Corporate Parenting OSC is asked to:

- Consider and comment on the attached annual report.
- Consider the recommendations.

CONTACT:  Ann Muxworthy, Jean Thompson EXT: 8609 

  CORPORATE PARENTING
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 January 2018

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1

VIRTUAL SCHOOL
(REALAC)

Report to Corporate Parenting 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

 January 2019

Page 23

http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/


2

Contents        Page

1 Looked after Children Context 3

2 Pupil Premium Plus Grant 2017-18 7

3 Exclusions 9

4 Teaching and learning 10

5 Outcomes 13

6 Adoption 17

7 Recommendations 17

Page 24



3

1 Looked after Children Context

On 13 November 2018 there were 415 Looked after Children in Gateshead between the 
ages of 0-18 years old. The total has greatly increased in the last year.

1.1 Looked after Children School Population 

The following tables provide an overview of the numbers of Gateshead LAC across a 
number of key stages, school and educational settings and also out of borough data where 
this has been available.

Looked after Children Numbers in and out of Borough per statutory age

Current Year 
Group Jul-16 Jul-17 Nov-18

Year 11 35 34 34

Year10 26 23 21

Year 9 23 29 31

Year 8 25 19 24

Year 7 12 27 22

Year6 24 23 31

Year 5 20 18 30

Year 4 14 28 24

Year 3 24 27 12

Year 2 20 15 14

Year 1 17 12 12

Reception 4 6 19

Total 244 261 274
     (Figures as of November 2018)

The largest number of looked after children (LAC) within the secondary sector is in Year 11 
with 34 LAC in 2018. LAC at Key Stage 4 are the most challenging of all LAC year groups in 
terms of behaviour and the risk of fixed term and permanent exclusion. The challenges and 
demands this places and continues to pl
[...]
h the current figure at 11 compared to 18 in the previous year. However, some pupils 

Page 26



5

from other local authorities can impact on REALAC when complex pupils attend Gateshead 
schools or other Local authorities seek places in our good and outstanding schools.

The figures for OOB may not always be totally accurate as we do not always get informed 
about OOB LAC attending Gateshead schools.  

1.2 Looked after Children Educated out of Borough

There is a significant number of Gateshead LAC being educated out of borough, (30% of the 
total Gateshead LAC population). This has necessitated an increased need to attend PEP 
meetings beyond Gateshead to ensure Pupil Education Plans are completed.

 Looked after Children Educated out of Borough across all Key stages

Key Stage Total

Early Years  (EY, N & R) 3

Key Stage 1 (Year 1 & 2) 4

Key Stage 2 (Year 3, 4, 5 & 6) 27

Key Stage 3 (Year 7, 8 & 9) 23

Key Stage 4 (Year 10 & 11) 22

Key Stage 5 (Year 12 & 13 HE) 3

Total 82
                        (Figures as of November 2018)

Some of these pupils are beyond the local region, we have children placed in London, 
Cumbria, Scotland and other areas of the country. 

Looked after Children Educated out of Borough according to setting 

Number of out of borough Educational Settings

Out of Borough Number of LAC

Primary 31

Secondary 37

Special 14

Total 82

Page 27



6

Primary 20

Primary Special 4

Secondary (including middle) 22

Secondary Special 7

Total 53
                                (Figures as of November 2018)

The 82 Gateshead LAC educated out of borough is spread across 53 settings, of which 21% 
are special school places.

1.3 Special Educational Needs (SEN) and LAC

The following tables provide data relating to LAC with SEN, across a number of key stages 
and year groups.

Year Single Plan SEN Support
Reception 0 1

1 2 3

2 2 5

3 0 8

4 3 8

5 7 11

6 8 10

7 9 6

8 7 8

9 8 13

10 7 4

11 2 21

Total 55 98

  (Figures as of November 2018)

Th
[...]
, but the whole foster family 
can attend the sessions. Unfortunately, numbers remain low on the take up of these events, 
but drop out is low, indicating that the students who take part in the programme enjoy it and 
feedback is usually positive. To try and improve numbers, REALAC has liaised with the 
Choices Coordinator and arranged for them to attend a Designated Teachers meeting and 
facilitated contact with the Fostering team so that they can promote the programme.

6   Adoption

For previously looked-after children, the Virtual school headteacher (VSH) is the source of 
advice and information to help their parents to advocate for them as effectively as possible. 
REALAC has appointed a teacher to provide this advice and respond to parent and school 
queries as required. This has already resulted in visits to schools and phone queries from 
parents.

A leaflet has also been produced for schools on so they can inform parents on how to get 
pupil premium plus funding.

7 Recommendations

1 To further develop practice in colleges by: 
- implementing a new system for improving PEP returns for all Post 16 LAC 
- extending the Transitions Protocol for Looked After Children beyond year 11. 

2 Continue to provide appropriate intervention and provision for those pupils at risk of 
permanent exclusion to maintain their school place and to challenge where schools 
haven’t made appropriate provision. 

3 Ensure communication with social care enables more timely information to REALAC 
on new children into care of nursery age.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



     

TITLE OF REPORT:

TITLE OF REPORT:         Gateshead Looked After Children and Young People’s 
Health Team – Annual Report 2017-18

REPORT OF: Caroline O’Neill Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and   
Learning

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides a summary of the work and outcomes for the Looked After 
Children and Young People Health Team in Gateshead 2017-18.  Themes from the 
team’s annual report are presented. There is brief information regarding the work 
undertaken by colleagues in sexual health and drug and alcohol services.  Priorities 
for the future year are also included. 

Background

This document aims to give an overview of the work and achievements of the 
Looked After Children’s Health Team for Gateshead 2017-18.

The Looked After Children’s (LAC) Health Team in Gateshead is commissioned by 
Newcastle Gateshead Clinical Commissioning Group. The team consists of:
Medical Secretary -1WTE
Named Nurse LAC 1 WTE
Specialist Nurse LAC 1WTE 
LAC Administrators – 1 WTE and 0.5 WTE 
All employed by Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust since 1.10.16.
The team is based at the Queen Elizabeth Hospital, Gateshead. 

The Designated Doctor LAC retired in December 2016 and the work has been 
covered by other paediatricians in the department since then. A  LAC Designated 
Doctor was appointed in March 2018, commencing in September 2018. For ease of 
reading the activity covered by the group of paediatricians continues to be referred 
to throughout this report as the work of the Designated Doctor.

Activity

Initial Health Assessments

 The team received a total of 154 notifications of children and young people 
becoming looked after in 2017-2018 of which 148 had IHA’s completed.  The 
remaining 6 were not completed for the following reasons: 5 left care after 
consent received but before appointment could be arranged,1 refused

 

Corporate Parenting
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

17 January 2019

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 Our overall compliance for Medical Practitioners to complete the IHA (DH/DfE 

2015) was 100%.

 There is on-going monitoring of timeframes for completion of Initial Health 
Assessments within 28 days (20 working days) (DH/DfE 2015).  In 2017-2018 
we have achieved 65.85 % compliance, this is an improvement from 43.82% 
for the previous year. 

 The LAC Health Team were able to offer IHA appointments to 93.29% of 
children within 20 working days of consents being received, an increase on 
the previous year (77.16%)

A challenge in meeting the overall time frame was the delay in obtaining 
parental consent from social workers (68.78%). This is an increase from 
40.12% the previous year. 
Contributing delays:
Late consents together with late notifications  total     34   
Lack of clinic appointments      1
Appointments not attended or cancelled by carers    10
Did not attend appointment      5
Returned home      7
Out of area      2
Refused      1
Hospital inpatient      1

In order to achieve a better understanding of how these difficulties are 
contributing to timescales not being met on a monthly basis and to ensure that 
actions are appropriately targeted, data has been  collected from April 2017 
onwards in the following way:
Total numbers of admissions to care
% of consents received within 5 days
% of appointments offered within 28 days of receiving consent
% of appointments offered within 28 days of becoming Looked After

Ap
ril

 
M

ay
Ju

ne Ju
ly

Au
g

Se
pt O
ct

N
ov De

c
Ja

n
Fe

b
M

ar
ch

 

0
20
40
60
80

100
120

Consents 5 working days

Health appointment 20 working days 
of consent
IHA 20 working days

Overall timeframe

Review Health Assessments

 A total of 350 RHA’s were completed in 2017-2018, a rise from 286 the 
previous year.  94.3% of these were completed within 28 days of their due 
date, which is an improvement of 85% for the previous year. 

Page 42



Leaving Care

 The LAC Health Team are commissioned to provide services for Looked after 
Children up to their 18th birthday. A leaving care health consultation is 
undertaken by the Named or Specialist  Nurse  LAC, during the final year (age 
17-18). This may be achieved at the time of the final statutory health 
assessment or may be done as a separate contact closer to their 18th birthday 
if there are additional needs for services and support. 

 The document provided is a Leaving Care Health Passport, which has been 
developed with young people involved in the consultation phase. Amendments 
have been made to include links on health promotion and advice on access to 
health services, previous health and immunisation history are included.

 If the young person agrees a copy is sent to the young person’s social worker. 
Leaving Care Health Passports were provided to 42 of the 42 young people 
recorded as leaving care (100%). This is an improvement from  94.87 % in the 
previous year and 68.7 % in the year prior to that. 

 Support has been given to personal advisors from the Local Authority to 
develop their skills on health needs and services.

 The Named and Specialist Nurse LAC have attended the Transitions Meeting  
to support young people with a learning disability in the transition between 
children and adult services.

 A Drop In for Care Leavers has been tried and the LAC Health Team have 
supported this.

Statistical Returns

 The team have achieved good returns as reported by the Local Authority in 
their SSDA 903 returns to Central Government.

31/3/1
8

31/3/1
7

31/03/1
6

31/03/1
5

31/03/201
4

31/03/1
3 

Health 
Assessments

99% 98.8% 99.1% 96.6% 95.7% 96.98%

Dental 
Appointments

97% 94.7% 90.7% 94.4% 87.9% 92.08%

Immunisation
s 

94% 99.2% 96.9% 94.8% 96.1% 92.83%

 
 The task of distributing and scoring the Strength & Difficulties Questionnaire 

(SDQ) lies with the Local Authority and once completed the scores are shared 
with the LAC Health Team. Information provided by Gateshead Local Authority 
indicates that during the reporting year 96.7 % of eligible children had an SDQ 
score submitted. 59.1% had a score 14 or over. The average score was 15.2.
As recommended by CQC the scores, when available, have been added to 
the BAAF health assessment forms and practitioners are expected to interpret 
the score and reflect on the child’s needs and services in place or required, 
this is being supported through training and supervision.

Page 43

[...]
ents on the children and young people who are placed out of the area, 
attending education out of area or not in education but are still placed within 
the region. These have all been completed in timescale.

 The LAC nurses attend the majority of Strategy Meetings they receive an invite 
to.

 The team have worked with the local authority to improve the SDQ and 
consent process.

 The provisional statistics for Key Performance Indicators for the end of year 
have remained high. The dental percentage has improved from previous 
years.

 
Priorities 2018 -2019

 The program of audit will be ongoing and improvements made from the     
recommendations made.

 To continue to develop work supporting the care leavers. 

 The regional pathway for the diagnosis and management of children with 
FASD will be further developed. Review of the work that has already happened 
in Gateshead will feed into this process. 

 To continue to work closely with the Local Authority to improve the overall 
timeframes for Initial Health Assessments. 

 Support to Designated Doctor LAC who will be new in post.

 To monitor the updated process for SDQs and to use the score as part of the 
health assessment. 

 Obtain feedback from young people regarding the leaving care health 
passport.

References

Dept. Children School & Families (DH / DfE) 2015 Statutory Guidance –Promoting 
the Health & Emotional Well-being of Looked After Children 

Royal College of Nurses & Royal College of Paediatrics & Child Health (RCN & 
RCPCH) 2015Looked After Children, Knowledge, skills and competence of health 
care staff. Intercollegiate Role Framework.

_________________________________________________________________

Contact 
Jean Hubble
Named Nurse - Looked After Children & Young People, Gateshead.

0191 445 8404
Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



     

TITLE OF REPORT: Work Programme 2018-19 and Development of Work 
Programme for 2019 - 20

 
REPORT OF:           Sheena Ramsey, Chief Execu
[...]
 Service Annual Report 2018 (Deferred from July and October 2018 
meetings)

 Adoption Annual Report 2018 (Deferred from July and October 2018 
meetings)

APPENDIX 1

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Missing from Care Annual Report
	4 Education of Looked After Children - REALAC Virtual School Annual Report
	VIRTUAL SCHOOL OSC 2019

	5 Gateshead Looked After Children and Young People's Health Team - Annual Report 2017-18
	6 Work Programme
	Work Prog 2018-19 Appendix - 11.10.18

	8 Regulation 44 Report



Minutes of the meeting

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
CORPORATE PARENTING SUB OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MEETING
Thursday, 17 January 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor B Oliphant (Chair)
Councillor(s): M Hall, S Craig, E McMaster, D Bradford,
C Davison, P Craig, L Kirton, K McCartney, C McHugh,
M Ord, R Oxberry and S Ronchetti

CO-OPTED MEMBERS
CP48

Malcolm Hedley and Jeremy Cripps

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clelland, Haley and
Weatherley.

CP49

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
(i)

CP50

The Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 October 2018 were agreed as a
correct record.

MISSING FROM CARE ANNUAL REPORT
The Committee received the report providing an updated summary of missing from
care episodes from December 2017 to November 2018 and an update regarding
protection and monitoring of child sexual exploitation.
It was noted from the report that Gateshead Council has clear procedures regarding
missing children and young people which incorporate a joint protocol between
Northumbria Police and Children’s Social Care. The procedures and data systems
form part of the Local Safeguarding Children’s oversight of arrangements. It was
also highlighted that a designated officer is a legal requirement for each Local
Authority and that this remit is delegated to the Service Manager for Looked After
Children.
From the report the Committee were advised that an Initial THRIVE Assessment is
carried out upon receipt of an incoming missing report. The Committee were also
advised of the differences between a child classified as ‘missing’ or ‘absent’.
It was highlighted from the report the different categories of risk that will apply to a
missing case from high risk to low risk. It was also noted that there were 948 missing
episodes in total between December 2017 and November 2018 of which 65% were

looked after children.
Within the report the Committee were provided with a summary of data to illustrate
the number and frequency of missing and absent instances. The data provided also
demonstrated that from May 2018 to October 2018 there was a significant amount of
missing episodes from in house residential provision.
The Committee were advised that when a child is reported missing from home or
care for the second or subsequent time in a six-month period or for a single episode
lasting longer than 24 hours they are offered an Independent Return Interview.
Within the report a breakdown of reasons a child has chosen to be absent or go
missing was provided, reasons ranged from domestic violence to bullying.
It was asked what ‘THRIVE’ stood for in terms of the initial assessments that are
carried out. It was advised that THRIVE stood for Threat, Harm, Risk, Investigation,
Vulnerability and Evidence.
A question was asked as to whether foster carers receive any support when a child
in their care who has gone missing. It was noted that foster cares do receive
emotional support as it is required in addition to the ongoing support they will receive
from their social worker. It was further noted that foster carers are involved with the
child’s plan and will attend TAF meetings.
It was suggested that children could be tracked via GPS devices to ensure that they
were safe. It was noted that this would not be possible as it is seen as a deprivation
of liberty. It was further noted that children need to be encouraged to be responsible
for their own safety and that trust with carers needed to be maintained to develop
this; officers commented that GPS tracking may hinder that trusting relationship.
RESOLVED:
(i)
The Committee accepted the report and agreed to receive a further annual
report in the next municipal year.
CP51

EDUCATION OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN - REALAC VIRTUAL SCHOOL
ANNUAL REPORT
The Committee received a report to provide an update on the work of the Virtual
School.
From the report it was noted that as of November 2018 there were 415 Looked After
Children (LAC) in Gateshead between the ages of 0-18 years old. It was highlighted
that this total has greatly increased in the last year. It was noted that the largest
number of LAC within the secondary sector in in Year 11, it was also noted that of all
the LAC year groups those at Key Stage 4 were the most challenging in terms of
behaviour and risk of permanent exclusion.
The report provided the Committee with a breakdown of the numbers of LAC within
Gateshead schools; it was highlighted that the overall number of Gateshead LAC
and LAC from other Local Authorities attending Gateshead secondary schools has

decreased from the previous academic year.
It was noted that there is a significant number of Gateshead LAC being educated out
of the borough, it was further noted that some pupils are placed beyond the local
region with children being placed in London, Cumbria, Scotland and other areas.
The Committee were advised that school attendance by LAC is good; it was
highlighted that 27 LAC have achieved 100% attendance for 2017/18.
An overview of exclusions was provided from the report, the Committee were
advised that in Gateshead REALAC has an agreement of no permanent exclusions
with our schools with alternatives solutions being explored where necessary such as
managed moves.
The Committee were provided with additional information in relation to teaching and
learning from the report including information on the Letterbox Club, private tuition
and learning mentor support. An overview of education psychology was also
provided noting that a trainee Educational Psychologist has some time allocated to
the REALAC team.
A breakdown of pupil outcomes from also provided from the report from Key Stages
1 – 4 in addition to a snapshot of post-16 progression routes. It was highlighted that
a number of LAC have gone on to further education and work experience
placements.
It was asked whether the Virtual School have a governing body as with traditional
schools; it was noted that there is no formal governing body in place but that regular
internal evaluations are carried out in addition to reports to OSC.
A question was asked with regard to Gateshead’s performance against national
standards; it was stated that this information would be available from March 2019.
RESOLVED:
(i)
CP52

The Committee agreed the recommendations and noted the contents of
the report.

GATESHEAD LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S HEALTH
TEAM - ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18
The Committee received the report providing a summary of the work and outcomes
for Looked After Children (LAC) and Young People Health Team in Gateshead
2017-18.
From the report an overview of the work and achievements of the Looked After
Children’s Health Team for Gateshead 2017-18 was provided. It was noted that the
team received a total of 154 notifications of children and young people becoming
looked after in 2017-18 of which 148 had IHA’s completed.
Information relation to Review Health Assessments was provided within the report

highlighting that 94.3% of these were completed within 28 days of their due date
which is an improvement of 85% for the previous year.
A summary of LAC Leaving Care was provided from the report. It was noted that the
LAC Health Team are commissioned to provide services for Looked After Children
up to their 18th birthday. It was further noted that Leaving Care Health Passports had
been provided to 42 of the 42 young people recorded a leaving care; an
improvement on the previous two years.
The Committee were provided with an overview of statistical returns from the report;
it was noted that the team have achieved good returns as reported by the Local
Authority in their SSDA 903 returns to Central Government. The report also detailed
the figures with regard to Health Assessments, Dental Appointments and
Immunisations.
The report provided the Committee with additional information in relation to:







Children and Young Peoples Services
Safeguarding
Foetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder
Drug & Alcohol Services
Sexual Health Services
Adoption & Fostering

Within the report, the Committee were advised of the service priorities for 2018/19
as follows:


The program of audit will be ongoing and improvements made from the
recommendations made.
To continue to develop work supporting the care leavers.
The regional pathway for the diagnosis and management of children with
FASD will be further developed. Review of the work that has already
happened in Gateshead will feed into this process.
To continue to work closely with the Local Authority to improve the overall
timeframes for Initial Health Assessments.
Support to Designated Doctor LAC who will be new in post.
To monitor the updated process for SDQs and to use the score as part of the
health assessment.
Obtain feedback from young people regarding the leaving care health
passport.








It was asked what support is in place to help LAC who are suffering from mental
health problems; it was noted that a holistic approach is taken covering all health
and wellbeing matters including lifestyle and sexual health.
RESOLVED:
(i)

The Committee noted the contents of the report and agreed to receive
further updates at a future meeting.

CP53

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee received the report setting out the provisional work programme for
the Corporate Parenting OSC for the municipal year 2018/2019.
RESOLVED:
(i)

The Committee endorsed the OSC provisional work programme.

CP54

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

CP55

REGULATION 44 REPORT
The Committee received a report outlining Ofsted regulation 44 independent visits
and inspection outcomes carried out in the Council’s children’s homes between
October 2018 and December 2018.
RESOLVED:
(i)

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

